Seasonal Employees are Regular Employees who perform duties interrupted by the
seasons, and who may be recalled without the loss of rights or benefits accrued during the preceding
season.  Full-time Seasonal Employees are eligible for benefits during their active months of service
and if they work one thousand five hundred sixty (1,560) hours or greater in the twelve (12) month
measurement period, will remain covered during their layoff period, assuming they remain an
Employee of the City.  Seasonal Employees who lose coverage during a layoff and return upon recall
for the next season shall not serve another Waiting Period for coverage.

[...]

perform duties interrupted by the seasons, and who may be recalled without the loss of rights or
benefits accrued during the preceding season.  Part-time Seasonal Employees are eligible for benefits
during their active months of service and if they work one thousand five hundred sixty (1,560) hours
or greater in the twelve (12) month measurement period will remain covered during their layoff period,
assuming they remain an Employee of the City.  Seasonal Employees who lose coverage during a
layoff and return upon recall for the next season shall not serve another Waiting Period for coverage.

[...]

For a Qualified Beneficiary with a qualifying Social Security Disability who experiences a second
Qualifying Event:

A. If another Qualifying Event occurs during the initial eighteen (18) months of COBRA
coverage, such as a death, divorce or legal separation, the monthly fee for qualified disabled
person may be up to a maximum of one hundred and two percent (102%) of the applicable
premium.

B. If the second Qualifying Event occurs during the nineteenth (19th) through the twenty-ninth
(29th) month (the Disability Extension Period), the premium for a Qualified Beneficiary may
be up to a maximum of one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the applicable premium.